
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Policy and Resources Select Committee 
 

Date and Time Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 at 10.00 am 
  
Place Remote Meeting 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 November 

2020. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CORPORATE SERVICES  

(Pages 9 - 24) 
 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed revenue budget for Corporate Services 

for 2021/22 prior to the decision being taken by the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources on 19 January 2021. 
 

7. 2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CULTURE, 
COMMUNITIES AND BUSINESS SERVICES  (Pages 25 - 44) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed revenue budget for Culture, Communities 

and Business Services  for 2021/22 prior to the decision being taken by 
the Executive Member Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance on 19 January 2021. 
 

8. 2021/22 TO 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR CCBS  
(Pages 45 - 72) 

 
 To pre-scrutinise the proposed capital programme Culture, Communities 

and Business Services prior to the decision being taken by the Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance 
on 19 January 2021. 
 

9. SERVING HAMPSHIRE – 2020/21 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE 
REPORT  (Pages 73 - 114) 

 
 To consider a report of the Chief Executive providing strategic oversight 

of the County Council’s performance during the first half of 2020/21 
against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-2021.  
 

10. ANNUAL IT UPDATE  (Pages 115 - 122) 
 
 To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources giving an 

update on the main IT activity over the past year and summaries the 
priorities ahead. 
 

11. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 123 - 130) 
 
 To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 



On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 5th November, 

2020 
 

Chairman: 
* Councillor Jonathan Glen 

 
  Councillor Keith Evans 
  Councillor Adam Carew 
  Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
 

* Councillor Jackie Porter 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
* Councillor Christopher Carter 
    
  
  
 

 
 Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans, Leader of the 
Council and Executive Member for Policy and Resources, Councillor Stephen Reid, 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance and 
Councillor Judith Grajewski, Executive Member for Public Health. 

 
 

148. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Fran Carpenter and Councillor Chris 
Carter attended the meeting as the Conservative substitute. 

149. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 
Councillor Jackie Porter declared an interest in Item 8 on the agenda as the 
Chairman of the Winchester Community Safety Partnership. 
 

150. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

151. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations on this occasion. 

152. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman outlined timings for the meeting.  

153. PRESENTATION FROM THE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPS  
 
The Committee received a joint presentation from Kathy Slack and Anne-Marie 
Mountfield from Enterprise M3 and Solent Local Enterprise Partnerships 
respectively on the use of Government funds and the projects it had supported 
over the last year. 
 
Members were advised that Enterprise M3 (EM3) had invested a total of 97% of 
the total funding allocated to it (over £170m since 2014) helping to drive forward 
economic growth. For Solent LEP this figure was 99% (£157m since 2014).  
 
It was noted that both LEPs had also been allocated funding in June this year 

s Getting Building Fund  to help stimulate the economy 
which was required to be spent by March 2022 (EM3 £13.3m and Solent).  
Details of particular investment projects were highlighted.  
 
During the presentation a number of key activities and projects were highlighted 
around Town Centres, Transport and Smart Mobility, Clean Growth, Supporting 
Skills and Connecting Communities. 
 
During discussion, detailed questions were answered around the flexibility of 
timings for the delivery on projects and the Gigabit M3 delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That presentations from both the Enterprise M3 and Solent LEPs be noted. 

154. ECONOMIC RECOVERY UPDATE AND MEASURES  
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Economy, Transport 
and Environment (Item 7 
economic recovery since the Covid 19 Pandemic. 
 
During the presentation, Members were advised that the leisure industry had 
been especially impacted and assistance was on hand for the winter to assist 
businesses. Short, medium and longer term plans had been put in place and 
opportunities for office regeneration. Rural connectivity and broadband remained 
a priority, particularly with so many people relying on stable and reliable internet 
connections for online business. 
 

-Brexit growth. 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

155. HAMPSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Dire
providing an update on the work of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy 
Group (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director highlighted the key elements of the report and updated the 
Committee on the positive progress in the work of the Hampshire Community 
Safety Strategy Group, especially during the Covid19 measures in ensuring 
greater alignment and effective multi-agency working 
community safety priorities. 
 
During discussion, it was noted that detailed work on the PREVENT agenda was 
being reported to Cabinet at its meeting later this month. 
 
A number of questions were answered on: 
 

 Community Treatment Orders  
 Numbers and ages of referrals to channels under PREVENT. Further 

details to be provided to a future meeting.  
 Current capacity of CAMHS 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the progress on the work 
of the Hampshire Community Safety Strategy Group (HCSSG) in establishing 
strategic community safety priorities for Hampshire and for overseeing effective 
multi-agency collaborative arrangements. 
 

156. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report of Director of Transformation and 
Governance  Corporate Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) regarding the 
Work Programme.  
    
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Work Programme be agreed. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Front Cover Report 
 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Corporate Services 

Report From: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, Assistant Chief Executive and Director 
of Transformation and Governance 

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    0370 779 2647 Email: Rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

 
Purpose of this Report 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 

Corporate Services in accordance with the Councils Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). 

 
2. The Executive Member for Policy and Resources is requested to approve 

the proposals for submission to Cabinet and County Council in February 
2021. The Select Committee is being asked to consider recommendations 
proposed in the report to the Executive Member for Policy and Resources 
and to agree and make recommendations accordingly. 

 
Recommendations 
 
That, in regard to the revenue budget for Corporate Services, the Select 
Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources  
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources, with regards to the proposals set out in the 
attached report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Corporate Services 

Report From: Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources, Assistant Chief Executive and Director of 
Transformation and Governance  

Contact name: Rob Carr 

Tel:    Tel: 0370 779 2647 Email: Rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for 
Corporate Services in accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2019 and 
updated subsequently in July 2020 to reflect the financial impact of the Covid-
19 crisis and the County Council’s response. 

Section B: Recommendations 

2. To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

3. The revised revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1. 

4. The proposed revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 1  

Section C: Executive Summary  

5. The
[...]
d to the 2021/22 Revenue Budget for Culture, Communities and 
Business Services, the Select Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance  
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance, with 
regards to the proposals set out in the attached report. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk
mailto:sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 Revenue Budget Report for Culture, Communities and 
Business Services 

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: 
Felicity Roe 

Sue Lapham 

Tel:    
01962 847876 

0370 7794503 
Email: 

felicity.roe@hants.gov.uk 

sue.lapham@hants.gov.uk 

 

Section A: Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out proposals for the 2021/22 budget for the 
Culture, Communities and Business Services (CCBS) areas that fall within the 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance (CSHRP) portfolio 
(CCBS Transformation & Business Management and Property Services & 
Facilities), in accordance with the Councils Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) approved by the County Council in November 2019 and updated 
subsequently in July 2020 to reflect the financial impact of the Covid-19 crisis 
and the County Council’s response. 

Section B: Recommendation(s) 
 
 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The revised revenue budget for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The summary revenue budget for 2021/22 as set out in Appendix 2. 

Section C: Executive Summary  

4. The Medium Term Financial S
[...]
/22 to 
2024/24, the Select Committee either:  
 

supports the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance  
 
Or:  
 
agrees any alternative recommendations to the Executive Member for 
Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance, with 
regards to the proposals set out in the attached report. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
Decision Report 

 

Decision Maker: Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: 2021/22 to 2023/24 Capital Programme Report for CCBS 

Report From: 
Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services and Deputy 
Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Steve Clow 

Tel:    0370 779 8845   Email: Steve.Clow@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report seeks approval for submission to the Leader and Cabinet of the proposed capital 
programme for Policy and Resources for 2021/22 to 2023/24 and the revised capital 
programme for 2020/21.  

Recommendations 

To approve for submission to the Leader and the Cabinet: 

2. The capital programme for 2021/22 to 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1. 

3. The revised capital programme for 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 2 including the addition of 
£26.9M Solar PV and Windows Replacement programmes funded in full from the award of 
Government Decarbonisation Fund monies. These projects support the Council’s 
commitment to the Climate Change Emergency.  

4. Approval by the Executive Member to spend £26.9M decarbonisation grant funding for 
2020/21 as set out in the project appraisals for Solar PV (scheme value £6.75M) and 
Windows Replacement (scheme value £20.2M) in Appendix 4a and 4b. 

5. The carry forward of resources of £15.3M from 2020/21 to 2021/22 as set out in paragraph 
23. 

6. Approval by the Executive Member to increase the values of two 2020/21 Sch
[...]
ources Select Committee 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2020/21 Half Year Performance Report 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Contact name: Antonia Perkins, Senior Programme Lead 

 

Tel:  03707 797390 Email: antonia.perkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee to 
monitor performance against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021. This fulfils the Committee’s role to scrutinise ‘how effectively is 
crosscutting/corporate policy developed, implemented and performance 
evaluated and improved’ (as per the scrutiny responsibilities outlined in Part 
two of Chapter five of the Constitution). 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that Policy and Resources Select Committee: 
a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2020/21 to date;  
b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity; and  
c) notes the determination of the LGSCO. 

Contextual information 

3. The Cabinet is due to consider the attached report providing oversight of the 
County Council’s performance during the first half of 2019/20 when it meets 
on 9 February 2021.  

4. The Policy and Resources Select Committee is invited to consider the report, 
and whether to add any items to the Select Committee work programme as a 
result.    

Page 73

Agenda Item 9



  

 
REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 

 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

YES 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

YES 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

YES 

 
 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title Date 
  
Serving Hampshire - Strategic Plan for 2017-2021 
 

19 June 2017 

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives   

Title Da
[...]
erformance - the 
activities and services that are described were subject to appropriate equality 
impact assessment in accordance with this programme. 

 

Page 75

https://www.hants.gov.uk/aboutthecouncil/equality/objectives


This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Decision Report 
 

Decision Maker: Cabinet 

Date: 09 February 2021 

Title: Serving Hampshire – 2020/21 Half Year Performance Report 

Report From: Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Contact name: Antonia Perkins, Senior Programme Lead 

 

Tel:  03707 797390 Email: antonia.perkins@hants.gov.uk 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to: 

 provide strategic oversight of the County Council’s performance during 
the first half of 2020/21 against the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 
2017-2021 – taking into account the impact of COVID-19; 

 outline ongoing work and achievements to advance inclusion and 
diversity; and 

 report for consideration by Cabinet a determination by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) under Section 30 of 
the Local Government Act 1974.  

 

Recommendation(s) 

2. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

a) notes the County Council’s performance for 2020/21 to date;  

b) notes progress to advance inclusion and diversity; and  

c) consider the determination of the LGSCO. 

 

 

Page 77



  

Executive Summary  

3. Overall performance measured against Serving Hampshire has been 
assessed as good during Q1 and Q2, as services have remained resilient, 
with improvement in most measures and the County Council is on track to 
meet target in half of its corporate performance measures.  Sustaining this 
performance is an extraordinary feat – given the severe pressures and 
constraints caused by one of the greatest global crises in recent history, 
compounded by the once in a generation event that is the country’s exit from 
the European Union.  The impact of the COVID-19 pandemic and uncertainty 
resulting fro
[...]
nformation.  

8. Departments also provide an overview of key achievements and risks/issues 
against agreed the priorities, as well as the results of any recent external 
assessments and resident feedback.  Appendix one sets out the sources of 
external validation of the County Council’s performance during Q1 and Q2 of 
2020/21. Cabinet will note that this diverse range of evidence, provides 
significant independent and ongoing endorsement of service performance. 

9. Performance information on children’s and adults’ safeguarding, major 
change programmes, including Transformation to 2021, and the County 
Council’s financial strategy are reported separately to Cabinet. 

Future arrangements 

10. The current Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan is due to be refreshed in 2021, 
and work is underway to develop an updated Plan which will cover the period 
2021 to 2025. The revised draft Plan will include strategic priorities identified 
by the Hampshire 2050 Commission of Inquiry, and proposed activity to 
support Hampshire’s recovery and restoration from the COVID-19 pandemic. 

11. The updated draft Plan will be considered by the County Council’s Cabinet in 
June 2021 and will be accompanied by a revised corporate Performance 
Management Framework which will govern the monitoring of the new 
strategic plan. 

 

Performance 

Performance against targets and improvement trend 

12. Overall, the majority of corporate performance measures were reported as 
either low or medium risk, with a small minority identified as high.    

13. Nearly half of targets were met, or were on track, as set by the relevant 
department at the end of September 2020/21. The majority of measures were 
showing improved or maintained performance during Q1 and Q2 2020/21.  

14. In the cases where targets were not met, departmental improvement plans 
are in place. Similarly, where measures were reported as medium or high 
risk, mitigating actions are being undertaken by relevant services. 

Page 79
[...]
r of health and wellbeing support to staff, 
encompassing physical and mental health in addition to resources that 
support personal development and maintaining contact with people whilst 
working from home. 

Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman Determination  

22. On 6 November 2020 the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) issued a report under Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974 
(Act) regarding determination of an investigation against the County Council.  
A copy of the report is attached at Appendix three.  The report sets out details 
of the complaint, findings, conclusions and recommendations of the LGSCO.   

23. Where a report is issued by the LGSCO under Section 30 of the Act, the 
County Council is required to formally consider the report within 3 months of 
the date of issue and confirm to the LGSO the action it has taken or proposes 
to take.  Whilst we are not clear as to the specific circumstances as to why 
the LGSCO has chosen to issue a report under Section 30 of the Act, we fully 
accept that we did get things wrong in this case, and lessons have been 
learned and actions undertaken. 

Page 83



  

24. All the recommendations of the LGSCO as contained in the report have now 
been completed.  

Conclusions 

25. During the first half of the year, the County Council’s overall performance has 
been assessed as good.  Sustaining this performance, across a range of core 
public services, at a time of a major global pandemic, exit from the European 
Union and severe economic and financial uncertainty - represents an 
extraordinary feat.  It is testament to the sound stewardship of the County 
Council, strong public support, and the exceptional commitment and flexibility 
of staff.  

26. Good progress also continues to be made to advance inclusion, diversity and 
wellbeing, supporting the County Council’s overarching equality objectives. 

27. As per requirements under Section 30 of the Local Government Act 1974 
(Act), 
[...]
use it: 

• has failed to do a Care Act compliant assessment;
• delayed in implementing Mr G’s personal budget;
• failed to review Mr G’s needs in September 2019;
• either failed to produce or failed to retain a care and support plan for Mr G in 

2019; and
• failed to identify and therefore meet Mr G’s eligible need for help maintaining a 

habitable home.

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
Report  

 

Committee: Policy and Resources Select Committee 

Date: 19 January 2021 

Title: Annual IT Update 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name: Simon Williams, Head of IT 

Tel:    0370 779 7809 Email: Simon.williams2@hants.gov.uk 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide an annual IT update to committee 
members. It considers the main IT activity over the past year and summaries 
the priorities ahead.  

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that this report is noted by the Committee. 

Contextual information 

3. As well as underpinning day-today business operations, IT activity has 
focussed on leading major transformational programmes of the County 
Council including Hantsnet Modern, Office 365, and Telephony Replacement, 
as well as supporting the development roadmap for the Shared Services 
partnership, and delivering numerous projects to support Transformation to 
2019 and 2021 across the organisation. 

4. IT Services has been critical in enabling the County Council, including the 
democratic process, to operate effectively during the Coronavirus pandemic.   
This has proven the value of the IT transformation undertaken in recent years 
and provides opportunities to reassess the workplace operating model post 
the pandemic. 

5. IT Services successfully delivered a Tt2021 savings target of £2.188m ahead 
of March 2021. 

6. IT and Data Security remains a key focus and IT has achieved recertification 
against appropriate national and international standards, inclu
[...]
 able to adapt and continued to provide a valued 
service, including telephone support, through-out the COVID-19 lockdown, 
during a period of significant change for both IT staff and our user base. An 
increase reliance on portable devices has meant that support calls have 
become more complex to triage. The IT Service Desk is currently receiving 
just under 8,000 incidents and 2,000 service requests per month, with around 
51% (up from 36% last year) being raised via self-service. When contacting 
the Service Desk by phone, users have an average wait time of 
approximately 6 minutes. 

13. Overall IT customer satisfaction levels are monitored through a regular 
automated and randomised electronic survey on a quarterly basis. 
Satisfaction levels for most corporate IT systems remains high with an overall 
user satisfaction rating of 3.81 on a scale of 0–5. Services rated the highest 
include Microsoft Teams (4.13), Portable Devices (4.02) and IT Support 
(3.95). The lowest rated service was the Property Asset Management System 
(2.91), but the project to replace this service is currently in delivery. 

14. Despite dipping earlier in the year, 91.8% of all incidents are now resolved 
within Service Level Targets – the same rate as last year. 

15. The number of large projects in which IT are engaged has dropped slightly 
with over 68 projects in delivery and a further 43 in mobilisation (detailed 
planning) at the end of 2020. A review of remaining Tt2021 projects is 
currently underway.  

16. Whilst 36 large projects were completed in 2019, by 1st Dec 2020, IT had 
already closed 60 projects and are on target to double last year’s total. 49 
additional projects have been stopped during planning, demonstrating that 
rigorous checks are in place.  

17. During 2020, 82% of projects delivered and rated by the customer have been 
rated as ‘Good’ or ‘Excellent’. 

Main IT activities over the last 12 months  

18. IT initiatives from the last 12 months are too numerous 

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held on Microsoft Teams on Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Adam Carew 
* Councillor Fran Carpenter 
* Councillor Adrian Collett 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson  
*  Councillor Roger Huxstep 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Anna McNair Scott 
* Councillor Kirsty North 
* Councillor Russell Oppenheimer 
* Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
* Councillor Michael Westbrook 
* Councillor Bill Withers Lt Col (Retd) 
   
  
   
   
 

 
* Present  

 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans. Leader and 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources, Councillor Stephen Reid, Executive 
Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and Performance and Councillor 
Judith Grajewski, Executive Member for Public Health.  

 
 

157.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Andrew Gibson attended as the Conservative substitute member. 

158.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

159.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed, with the correction 
that the meeting was held virtually and not at The Castle, Winchester. 

160.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There we no deputations on this occasion. 



 

161.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
It was with much sadness that the Chairman announced the death of Councillor 
Keith Evans who was the Vice-Chairman of the Committee. Members gave 
tributes to Councillor Evans and expressed deepest sympathies to his family. 

162.   2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CORPORATE SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) setting out the proposals for the 
2021/22 revenue budget for Corporate Services in accordance with the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
A presentation was provided to summarise the report. Members asked 
questions for clarification and debated the proposed budget. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Policy and Resources 

163.   2021/22 REVENUE BUDGET REPORT FOR CULTURE, COMMUNITIES AND 
BUSINESS SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) setting out the proposals for the 
2021/22 revenue budget for Culture, Communities and Business Services in 
accordance with the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). 
 
A presentation was provided to summarise the report. Members asked 
questions for clarification and debated the proposed budget. 
 
Members discussed Rural Broadband and an update was given by the Director 
who advised that a report was due to be presented at its meeting in March. 
Members requested that Openreach be invited to this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance. 

164.   2021/22 TO 2023/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME REPORT FOR CCBS  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services, Deputy Chief Executive  regarding the 2021/2022 to 2023/24 
Capital Programme for the department (Item 8 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Director presented the main points of the report and provided a breakdown 
of the capital programme spend during this time period. It was also reported that 
the County Council had been successful in receiving a £26.95m grant from 
Government for its Decarbonisation Schemes (Solar PV and window 
replacement) and that the results of two further bids totalling £5.6m were still 
awaited. 



 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee supports the recommendations being proposed to the 
Executive Member for Commercial Strategy, Human Resources and 
Performance. 

165.   SERVING HAMPSHIRE – 2020/21 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive on Serving 
Hampshire – 2020/21 Half Year Performance (Item 9 in the Minute Book). 
 
The Committee were advised that the overall performance measured against 
Serving Hampshire had been assessed as good during Q1 and Q2. It was 
acknowledged that sustaining this performance, across a range of core public 
services, at a time of a major global pandemic represented an extraordinary 
achievement. 
 
Members were advised that the Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan was due to be 
refreshed this year and work was underway to develop an updated Plan for 
2021-2025. The revised Plan would include strategic priorities identified by the 
Hampshire 2050 Commission of Inquiry and proposed activity to support 
Hampshire’s recovery and restoration from the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The Committee were made aware of the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) regarding determination of an investigation against the 
County Council and it was noted that all the recommendations of the LGSCO 
contained in the report had now been completed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

a. The County Council’s performance for 2020/21 to date; 
b. Progress to advance inclusion and diversity; and 
c. The determination of the LGSCO 

166.   ANNUAL IT UPDATE  
 
 The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
giving an update on the main IT activity over the past year  (Item 10 in the 
Minute Book). 
 
The Director summarised the main points of the report and the priorities ahead 
Members heard that IT activity has focussed on leading major transformational 
programmes including Hantsnet Modern, Office 365 and Telephony 
Replacement as well as supporting the development roadmap for the Shared 
Services partnership. The main initiatives being carried out were also 
highlighted, which included: 
 

 Remote working equipment 

 Office 365 mobile apps deployment 

 HCC Care home connectivity 



 

 
It was noted that the Service Desk continued to provide a valued service 
throughout Covid-19 lockdown during a period of significant change for County 
Council staff. The Committee were appreciative of work undertaken during this 
time. 
 
During discussion, a number of questions were answered including: 

 Implementation of HPSN3 for schools 

 Accreditation against national and international standards 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 

167.   WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report of Director of Transformation and 
Governance  Corporate Services (Item 11 in the Minute Book) regarding the 
Work Programme. 
 
During discussion, Members asked for the following matters to be brought to a 
future meeting: 
 

 Openreach 

 Hampshire Residents’ Forum 

 Crime and Disorder – child exploitation and County Lines 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Work Programme be agreed with the additional items shown above, 
timings to be confirmed: 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


